

No. 17-1636

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA SEA URCHIN COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SUSAN COMBS, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, AND  
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Timothy Sandefur  
Aditya Dynar  
SCHARF–NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
Reilly Stephens  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

John J. Vecchione  
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE  
1875 Eye Street, NW, Ste. 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 499-4232

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. EXTENDING <i>CHEVRON</i> TO INSTANCES OF CONGRESSIONAL SILENCE TURNS EVERY LAW INTO AN OPEN-ENDED DELEGATION WITH NO LIMITING PRINCIPLE.....	5
A. Meaningless Silences Can’t Delegate Authority to Agencies as <i>Chevron</i> Requires. ....	5
B. Without a Grounding in Statutory Text, <i>Chevron</i> Becomes a License for Agencies to Invent Their Own Laws .....	7
II. UNDER THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE, CONGRESS WOULD HAVE TO ANTICIPATE AND FILL EVERY STATUTORY GAP WITH AN EXPLICIT PROHIBITION.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	10
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290, 327 (2013).....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	5-6
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)....	4, 7
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Assoc. of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	2, 4, 9
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	5
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U. S. 394 (1928) .....	8, 10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 .....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	6
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649.....	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ...	8, 10
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) ...	10-11
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-459, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 3838 (June 21, 2018) .....	7
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	7, 13

<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U. S. 632 (1950) .....	13
<i>Utility Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U. S. 457 (2001) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Yakus v United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	8
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)(A) .....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1682 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989) .....	8, 12
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) .....	9
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994) .....	4
George B. Shepherd, <i>Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New Deal Politics</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1557 (1996) .....	13
John F. Manning, <i>Lawmaking Made Easy</i> , 10 Green Bag 2d 191, 202 (2007) .....	4

Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2015) .....	10
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008) .....	6
The Federalist No. 47 .....	8
The Federalist No. 51 .....	3, 4
The Federalist No. 78 .....	7
